

No. SC100742

IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

**MARY ELIZABETH ANNE COLEMAN, et al.,
PLAINTIFFS/RESPONDENTS,**

v.

**SECRETARY OF STATE, JOHN R. ASHCROFT,
DEFENDANT,**

and

**MISSOURIANS FOR CONSTITUTIONAL FREEDOM
AND DR. ANNA FITZ-JAMES,
INTERVENORS/APPELLANTS.**

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cole County, Missouri

The Honorable Christopher Limbaugh

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Loretta K. Haggard, #38737
Christopher N. Grant, #53507
Sally Barker, #26069
Schuchat, Cook & Werner
555 Washington Avenue,
Ste. 250
St. Louis, MO 63101
Tel: (314) 621-2626
Fax: (314) 621-2378
cng@scwattorney.com
lkh@scwattorney.com
seb@scwattorney.com

Charles W. Hatfield, No. 40363
Alixandra S. Cossette, No. 68114
Alexander C. Barrett, No. 68695
Carleigh M. Cavender, No. 73661
Stinson LLP
230 W. McCarty Street
Jefferson City, Missouri 65101
Telephone: (573) 636-6263
Fax: (573) 556-3632
chuck.hatfield@stinson.com
alix.cossette@stinson.com
alexander.barrett@stinson.com
carleigh.cavender@stinson.com

Tori Schafer, #74359
Jonathan D. Schmid, #74360
American Civil
Liberties Union
of Missouri
Foundation
906 Olive Street,
Ste. 1130
St. Louis, MO 63101
Tel : (314) 652-3114
tschafer@aclu-mo.org
jschmid@aclu-mo.org

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES5

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT8

INTRODUCTION9

STATEMENT OF FACTS12

POINTS RELIED ON18

STANDARD OF REVIEW AND PRESERVATION20

ARGUMENT.....22

 I. The circuit court erred in concluding Amendment 3 was insufficient for not identifying statutes it might invalidate because Section 116.050.2 is phrased in the disjunctive and its plain and unambiguous language does not require the proponent of a proposed constitutional amendment to identify such statutes in that constitutional amendments do not “repeal” statutes and Amendment 3 does not expressly repeal any constitutional or statutory provisions.....22

 A. The plain language of Section 116.050.2 does not require a proposed constitutional amendment to identify statutes that might be deemed invalid because constitutional provisions do not “repeal” statutes.23

 B. Interpreting Section 116.050 to require initiatives for constitutional amendments to identify provisions of existing statutes that would be repealed is also inconsistent with Article III, Section 28.....26

 C. This interpretation is also consistent with the Secretary and Attorney General’s approval of the form of Amendment 3.....29

 II. The circuit court erred in concluding Amendment 3 was insufficient for not identifying statutes it might invalidate because the circuit court misapplied longstanding case law in that courts have interpreted the word “repeal” in Section 116.050 to cover only situations where two provisions are so irreconcilable that both cannot stand and the circuit court did not identify any statute that Amendment 3 would clearly, unambiguously, and entirely displace.....30

A. Amendment 3 does not explicitly repeal any law.32

B. Amendment 3 does not “repeal” Section 188.017 by implication.32

C. Amendment 3’s summary statement is not relevant to this analysis.....36

III. The circuit court erred in concluding Amendment 3 was insufficient for not identifying statutes it might invalidate because interpreting Section 116.050 to require that would make it an unconstitutional attempt by the legislature to add burdensome requirements to the initiative process in that Article III, Section 50 requires only that an initiative contain “the full text of the measure,” which Amendment 3 did.37

A. The legislature cannot burden the people’s right to the initiative with extra statutory procedures.37

B. Article III, Section 50 creates a simple procedure for amending the Constitution and does not require identification of statutes that might conflict with a proposed constitutional amendment.38

C. If Section 116.050 requires what the circuit court said it does, it imposes an unconstitutional burden on the initiative.40

D. The Court can avoid striking Section 116.050 by interpreting it consistent with its plain text.42

IV. The circuit court erred in reaching the issue of Amendment 3’s sufficiency and entering a judgment in Plaintiffs’ favor on Count I because Plaintiffs’ claims were barred by laches in that Plaintiffs could and should have challenged Amendment 3’s alleged noncompliance with Section 116.050 in their prior lawsuit and Plaintiffs’ unreasonable and unexplained delay has prejudiced Intervenor and the many Missourians who signed Amendment 3.....43

A. Plaintiffs engaged in unreasonable and unexplained delay.....44

B. Plaintiffs’ delay has also prejudiced Intervenor.46

C. The existence of prejudice is further underscored by the lack of any statutory requirement to invalidate an initiative based on noncompliance with Section 116.050.47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	33
<i>Anderson ex rel. Anderson v. Ken Kauffman & Sons Excavating, L.L.C.</i> , 248 S.W. 3d 101 (Mo. App. 2008).....	30
<i>Baldwin v. Baldwin</i> , 667 S.W.3d 199 (Mo. App. 2023).....	42
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Pol. Consultants</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020)	22
<i>Bauer v. Transitional Sch. Dist.</i> , 11 S.W.3d 405 (Mo. banc 2003).....	45
<i>Bennett v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> , 896 S.W.2d 464 (Mo. banc 1995)	31
<i>Blaske v. Smith & Entzeroth, Inc.</i> , 821 S.W.2d 822 (Mo. banc 1991)	40
<i>Boles v. City of St. Louis</i> , 690 S.W.3d 592 (Mo. App. 2024).....	21
<i>Bradshaw v. Ashcroft</i> , 559 S.W. 3d 79 (Mo. App. 2018).....	9
<i>Brown v. Carnahan</i> , 370 S.W.3d 637 (Mo. banc 2012).....	7
<i>Buchanan v. Kirkpatrick</i> , 615 S.W.2d 6 (Mo. banc 1981).....	37-38, 46
<i>Cady v. Ashcroft</i> , 606 S.W.3d 659 (Mo. App. 2020)	46
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022).	7
<i>Doe v. St. Louis Cmty. Coll.</i> , 526 S.W.3d 329 (Mo. App. 2017)	27
<i>Dotson v. Kander</i> , 464 S.W.3d 190 (Mo. banc 2015)	33
<i>Fitz-James v. Ashcroft</i> , 678 S.W.3d 194 (Mo. App. 2023)	7, 13, 18
<i>Great S. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Wilburn</i> , 887 S.W.2d 581 (Mo. banc 1994)	18
<i>Halliburton v. Roach</i> , 139 S.W. 689 (Mo. 1910)	24
<i>In re Link</i> , 713 S.W.2d 487 (Mo. banc 1986).....	38
<i>Kelly v. Fitzpatrick</i> , 677 S.W.3d 622 (Mo. App. 2023)	13, 41, 46
<i>Knight v. Carnahan</i> , 282 S.W.3d 9 (Mo. App. 2009)	9, 33
<i>Kuehner v. Kander</i> , 442 S.W.3d 224 (Mo. App. 2014).....	21, 46
<i>Metro. St. Louis Sewer Dist. v. Zykan</i> , 495 S.W.2d 643 (Mo. 1973)	42
<i>Missourians to Protect Initiative Process v. Blunt</i> , 799 S.W.2d 824 (Mo. banc 1990)	18
<i>Mo. State Conf. of the Nat’l Assoc. for the Advancement of Colored People v. State</i> , 601 S.W.3d 241 (Mo. banc 2020).....	25

Moore v. Brown, 165 S.W.2d 657 (Mo. banc 1942)25

Moore v. Mo. Dental Bd., 311 S.W.3d 298 (Mo. App. 2010)12

No Bans on Choice v. Ashcroft, 638 S.W.3d 484 (Mo. banc 2022)12

Pippens v. Ashcroft, 606 S.W.3d 689 (Mo. App. 2020)18, 20, 28

Planned Parenthood of St. Louis Region v. Knodell, 685 S.W.3d 377 (Mo. banc 2024) .35

Ritter v. Ashcroft, 561 S.W.3d 74 (Mo. App. 2018).....passim

Sedey v. Ashcroft, 594 S.W.3d 256 (Mo. App. 2020).....34

Snider v. City of Cape Girardeau, 752 F.3d 1149 (8th Cir. 2014).....23

State ex rel. Aull v. Field, 119 Mo. 593, 24 S.W. 752 (1894)23

State ex rel. Fitz-James v. Bailey, 670 S.W.3d 1 (Mo. banc 2023)12

State v. Carter, 614 S.W.3d 74 (Mo. App. 2020).....31

State v. Kinder, 89 S.W.3d 454 (Mo. banc 2002).....23

Sweeney v. Ashcroft, 652 S.W.3d 711 (Mo. App. 2022)9, 45

United Labor Comm. of Mo. v. Kirkpatrick, 572 S.W.2d 449 (Mo. banc 1978)9, 18, 35-36

Williams v. Mercy Clinic Springfield Communities, 568 S.W.3d 396 (Mo. banc 2019)...18

Wolff Shoe Co. v. Dir. of Revenue, 762 S.W.2d 29 (Mo. banc 1988)21

Statutes

§ 116.020, RSMo8

§ 116.040, RSMo.....10-11, 43, 46

§ 116.050, RSMo.....passim

§ 116.060, RSMo13

§ 116.070, RSMo.....13

§ 116.080, RSMo11, 13

§ 116.100, RSMo46

§ 116.120, RSMo.....14, 46

§ 116.175, RSMo11

§ 116.190, RSMo.....12-13, 44

§ 116.200, RSMo.....6, 43-44

§ 116.332, RSMo.....10-11, 43

§ 116.334, RSMo.....11, 13, 43

§ 118.017, RSMo.....30-34

§ 188.018, RSMo.....32-33

§ 578.095, RSMo.....23

Other Authorities

House Revision Bill 1 (2018).....23

House Revision Bill 2 (2018).....23

Jonathan F. Mitchell, *The Writ-of-Erasure Fallacy*, 104 Va. L. Rev. 933 (2018).....23

Senate Joint Resolution No. 36, 97th General Assembly, 2014.....25

Rules

Rule 84.13(c).....18

Constitutional Provisions

Mo. Const. art. III, § 28.....24-26

Mo. Const. art. III, § 49.....7, 10, 36

Mo. Const. art. III, § 50.....13, 21, 24

Mo. Const. art. V, § 3.....6
